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Administrative appeals should be submitted to the Chairman of the Federal Maritime 
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the Commission regarding this FOIA request, please refer to the assigned FMC FOIA 
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Sincerely, 
  
Rachel E. Dickon 
Assistant Secretary/FOIA Public Liaison 
Federal Maritime Commission 
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resolve disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive 
alternative to litigation. Using OGIS services does not affect your right to pursue 
litigation.  If you wish to contact OGIS, you may email them at: ogis@nara.gov or call 
1-877-684-6448. 
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Section 14b not applicable 11/22/63 

fil PROPORTIONAL RATES 

8? PUBLIC INTEREST 

Licensing of terminals 7/6/67 6?-3 



21 

SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

83 QUORUM PRESENT 

Commissioner participation 12/5/63 

84 RATES 

Great Lakes 2/6/39 13:92 

Puerto Rico 7/18/39 20:13 

Foreign 12/1/39 24:196 

Discriminatory 2/14/42 41:224 

Schedules 12/2/59 144:145 

Observed 11/20/59 144~148 

Reduction 4/7/60 145:28 

Establishing 3/14/61 145~197 

Bulk Cargo 9/26/63 

Filing 2/12/63 

Proportional and Joint 4/6/65 65-7 

B) RATE REDUCTIONS 

Too low 6/14/37 3~346 

Under section 26(16) 9/7/38 10 141 

Students 10/12/38 11: ~2 

Government employees 10/14/38 11·16 

Coni'erences 4/22/63 

Passengers 6/6/62 

Refunds 3/20/64 

In excess of 15% sp·ead 11/22/63 



SECTION TITLE 

85 RATE REDUCTIONS (Continued) 

Suspension 

Violations (33) 

Violat;ons ( 16) 

86 RATE STRUCTURKi 

87 RATE WARS 

RB REBATES 

Dividends 

59 REFUNDS 

Application 

Tariff rules 

90 REORGANIZATION PLAN NO, 7 

Quorum of the Comml.ss·;_on 

91 REPARATIONS Typographi.cal errors 

For broke:-age 

For ~nland transportation 

92 RETALIATION 

93 REJECTED TARIFFS 

No authority 

Retention of copies 

DATE 

9/19/61 

1/5/62 

1/5/62 

5/22/61 

12/10/39 

3/20/64 

:2/5/63 

12/18/39 

3/24/54 

1/25/65 

1/7/55 

10/18/62 

22 

M.A. 
VOLUME 

146:22 

25:143 

25:142 

139:124 

65-2 

140:41 



SECTION TITLE 

94 REVENUE 

Retroactive adjustment 

95 ROUTES 

96 RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Analysis A.P.A. 

Authority to presc ~ Lbe 

9'( SEGREGATION 

98 SELF POLICING 

Conference chairman 

Nuetral bod~: 

Under section 15 

99 SERVICE 

Spl 1.t deliver ... · 

100 SHIPPER CCMPLAINTS 

10: SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 1 

Application outside U.S. 

Jurisdiction 

Exempted carrier (ferry) 

:.aws of other countrj_es 

"Other persons" 

DATE 

2/26/62 

8/1/46 

2/18/64 

3/6/56 

6/5/61 

5/28/6h 

11/25/36 

10/3/61 

1/5/62 

9/12/62 

8/29/63 

11/19/64 

23 

M.A. 
VOLUME 

107:197 

141:180 

14~~28 

1:138 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A, 
VOLUME 

102 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 14, Dual Rates 

Amended agreement 1/22/63 

i:reach of cont.-·ac t 7/31/63 

Bulk cargo 2/18/63 

Cancellation 5/10/63 

Common carr e · status 12/12/63 

Contract by volume 9/18/62 

D, sc ounts 5/15/63 
11/14/63 

Filing requ:..:-'ements 8/6/62 

Government Aid Cargo 11/22/63 

Hearings 1/17/63 

Interim legislation 5/15/63 

Legal expenses 8/27/63 

Nonconference member 2/11/63 

Obligations of merchant 8/20/63 

Projeet rates 11/22/63 

Public Law 87-346 1/23/62 

Surcharges, Interpretation 6/4/65 t)S-9 

Tariff Increases 2/12/63 

Volume rates, terminals 11/5/62 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

103 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 15, Agreements 

Admission 7/6/39 19:3L 

Admission 8/5/55 141 7 

Agency agreements 9/5/63 

Agreements 2/l?/60 144~195 

Agreements 8/23/40 32:98 

Agreements 6/1/45 95:1 

Agreements 12/27/39 25 :2~:L 

Apportioning Revenue 3/19/63 

Cancellation 5/23/60 145:8L 

Concurrences, tariffs 12/12/61 

Competing carrier 12/2/40 3L:l37 

Container leases 11/22/63 

Contingent membership 10/2/61 

Cooperative chartering 7/31/63 

Disapproval 11/12/40 .~4:65 

Equalization rules 3/4/63 

Foreign to foreign 7/22/54 139~66 

Fixing rates 1/17/62 

Injunction 2/21/L9 119:92 

Intercorporate relations 7/8/65 65-10 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

103 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 15, Agreements (Continued) 

Joint purchase 12/26/61 

Modification 9/9/40 32~237 

Modification q/15/47 114:52 

Modification 7/2/48 116~234 

Not within section lt/14/49 120·11 

Not within section 11/17/54 139:224 

Not within section 3/24/61 145:205 

Not within section 8/13/37 4:203 

Not within section 1/4/40 26:41 

Not within section 2/8/40 27~1 

Objectionable phrases 7/31/63 

Open rates 10/3/61 

Orders 3/2/60 145:4 

Other sovereign 5/28/64 

Penalty 8/13/37 4 "'0-~ ,.·· _ .... , 

Pooling 11/22/63 

Pooling 8/27/40 32:125 

Pooling 11/3/47 114:149 

Pooling 9/28/48 117:203 

Pooling 3/13/56 141'.187 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

103 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 15, Agreements (Continued) 

Prior to approval 3/28/62 

Proposed conference 7/17/63 

Purpose of meeting 12/8/61 

Rates 2/15/39 13:158 

Revenue adjustment 2/26/62 

Space charters 11/2/62 

Termination 4/7/41 36 132 

Termination 5/22/40 29:240 

Termination 8/27/40 32:125 

Transshipment 8/7/50 125:141 

Subject matter 1/3/49 118:217 

Section 15, Agreements - Leases, Terminals 1 Ports, etc. 

Approval by prior agreement 8/2/63 

Arbitrary assessments 9/18/61 

Dock charges 9/18/60 lh5:141 

Equalization rules 3/12/63 

Exclusive use 8/6/63 
9/6/63 

Fixing rates 12/17/62 

Furnishing facilities 1/24/63 

Grain elevator 5/22/61 146:16 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VCiL'iJME 

103 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 15, Agreements - Leases, TermrnalsJ Ports, etc. (Continued) 

Ini'ormal complaint 

Lighterage tariffs 

Mitigation of penalty 

6/30/64 

9/14/61 

8/2/6J 

Nonvessel operating common ca·- i.er 10/26/62 

Not ~ithin section 15 

"Other persons" 

Port Commission and stevedo-~e 

agreement 

Ports 

Preferential assignment 

Terminal operations 

Terminal facilities 

Union agreements 

Waterfront facilities 

lOh SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 16 

Discrimination 

Entertainment 

Equal rights for shippers 

Misdescription 

False billing 

Free transport 

8/27/63 

12/12/61 

2/9/62 

7/16/63 

9/6/63 

4/16/6? 

9/12/60 

3/11/63 

10/;o/62 

4/7/60 

5/26/60 

9/26/63 

3/1/50 

1/5/62 

9/19/60 

145··136 

145~28 

145:88 

123:231 

145 ~·143 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

104 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 16 (Continued) 

Inland cost 1 payment of 3/31/64 

Rates 2/14/42 41:224 

Space allocation 12/28/61 

Undue preference 2/14/42 41·n4 

Undue preference 10/10/60 145:145 

Undue prejudice 9/8/61 

~:ebates 3/6/53 135~134 

We~;-ht limita~:..ons 1/5/62 

105 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Secti.on 17 

Discrimination 2/15/39 13 ~1;:6 

Domestic carriers 1/29/63 

Exclusive stevedore agreements 1/4/6:'. 

Other persons 2/9/6~' 

Regulation 2/14/42 41 :?24 

Terminals 8/9/62 

Terminals 3/28/50 i2u:65 

Undue preference 2/13/40 27 59 

United btates, exempt 2/9/62 

Unreasonable practice 9/21/40 33.84 

Unreasonable practice 2/20/40 27 L) 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M,A, 
vo·.UMJ 

106 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 18, Tariff Filing 

Bulk carriers 2/6/39 1):92 

Dual capacity, common and 
contract carriage 4/22/63 

Exemption (lumber) 2/3/65 65-3 

Force Majeure 9/16/65 65-12 

Government cargo 2/9/62 

Canal Zone 12/7/38 12~64 

Government passengers 6/6/62 

Maximum rates 2/14/42 41-224 

Modifications 4/23/62 

Jurisdi(t1on 8/21/40 32:87 

Port descript~on 3/14/63 

Reasonable 7/24/39 20?54 

Rate decrease 2/26/64 

Rejected tariff 7/9/37 4:123 

Rate increase 4/18/63 

Reparations 12/18/39 25 14~'· 

Referrals, Dep't of Justice 11/22/63 

Refunds 10/6/43 67:35 

Testimony by Cha rrnan 10/18/62 

Through rates 4/19/39 16:167 



SECTION TITLE 

106 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 18, Tariff Filing (Continued) 

11 Tramp 11 carriage 

Transshipment 

Weight and volume 

Unlisted ports 

Violations 

Violations 

107 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 19, Restriction, Increase Rates 

Predatory Practice 

105 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 20, Disclosure of Information 

ICC decisions 

Manifests 

J09 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 21, Filing of reports 

Railroads 

Foreign lines 

Cost differentials 

Conferences 

Compliance 

Compliance 

DATE 

11/19/64 

1/13/41 

7/22/63 

1/25/65 

2/26/64 

7/6/39 

6/14/37 

11/12/40 

3/6/56 

7/15/60 

4/15/37 

1/17/51 

1/23/51 

7/15/60 

6/2/60 

7/14/60 

Jl 

M.A. 
VOLUME 

3:346 

34·6:; 

141.180 

145:118 

126:242 

127"1 

145:118 

145~93 

145~ll7 



SECTION TITLE 

109 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 21, F lini; of repo··ts (Cont~nued) 

Incrimination 

Production of records 

~10 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 22, Complain of violation 

Conference 

Statute of limitat~ons 

Ta· ~fi' rules 

lll SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 23, Order, after a hea~·lr,· 

112 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 26 9 Fore:.f;n Government 

Section 27, Powe· of Subpeona 

Suspected violations 

Refusal to answer 

Witnesses 

113 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 28 9 In~ imination 

Section 29, Filing of Suits 

Section 30, Petitions for Damages 

DATE 

3/2/60 

2/18/64 

7/15/60 

5/15/63 

1/7/55 

9/7/38 

8/7/56 

8/21/6J 

5/6/48 

32 

M.A. 
VOLUME 

145:4 

145:118 

140:41 

10:141 

14,- 1 )j" 
~· . . '--

116:21 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VCi'L!JH"E 

113 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 (Continued) 

Section 31, Venue and Procedure 

Section 32, Penalties for unreasonable practices 10/12/67 67-7 

l:L SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 33, Intrastate Commerce 

Jurisdiction, ICC 

Section 34, Saving clause 

Section 35, Repealed by§ 903(a), 1936 Act 

Section 36, Clearance of vessels 

Sect~on 37, Foreign registry 

Sect~on 38, Forfeitures 

Section 39, Evidence of violation 

Section 40, Transfer of vessel 

Section 41, App:"oval of transactions 

Section 42, Documentation of vessels 

Section 43, Repealed by 1936 Act 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

115 SHIPPING ACT, 1916 

Section 44, Freight Forwarders 

Agents 11/30/53 137~165 

Agreements located abroad 1/7/63 
1/26/62 

Broker compensation 1/11/62 

Broker defined 6/19/62 

Broker's license 6/15/62 

Compensation 1/29/63 

Divestiture 4/17/64 

Domestic traffic 5/21/56 142 46 

Export declaration 8/21/63 

Grandfather license 2/18/64 

Licensing 4/19/56 141°203 

Licensing, Detroit Port 5/25/67 67-1 

Interstate commerce 4/17/62 

,Jurisdiction of FMC 1/18/63 

Liabilities 11/21/51 130~213 

Lack of office 11/22/63 

Limitations 5/22/62 

Proi'iL sharing 9/8/44 86~67 

I-tebates 3/6/53 135~134 

Refunds 11/16/44 89~166 

Shipper connected 8/30/63 

Subject to Act 3/20/43 55~65 



SECTION TITLE 

116 MERCHANT MARINE ACT, 1920 

Section 27 

Jones Act suspension 

Container Exclusion, Amend. 

117 INTERCOASTAL ACT, 1933 

Domestic Offshore Carriers 

Adjacent Islands 

Bulk cargo 

Cancellation of tariff 

Contract car~ier 

Financial statements 

Sailing schedules 

Suspension of rates 

Tariff filing 

Terminal rate chanfes 

Virgin Island trade 

Vessel's flag 

Waiver of filing 

118 MERCHANT MARINE ACT, 1936 

Canal Zone 

Discrimination, S, 205 

Surcharges, S. 205 

DATE 

11/23/62 

10/9/67 

S/22/62 

l/S/62 

S/13/63 

3/5/63 

3/15/63 

4/13/60 

9/19/61 

6/14/62 

7/26/63 

6/18/62 

11/16/62 

10/29/62 

10/30/39 

4/2/63 

10/24/61 

35 

M.A. 
VOLUME 

67-h 
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SECTION TITLE: DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

118 MERCHANT MARINE ACT,, 1936 (Continued) 

Agency jurisdict~on, S, 806d 11/29/61 

Disclosure, S. 90l(b) 10/30/62 

119 CARRIAGE OF GOODS BY SEA ACT, 1936 
(49 Stat. 1207) 

Bill of lading 3/20/63 

Demise clause 6/12/63 

Informal complaint 1/13/64 

120 SOLICITATION 

Agreement 2/9/56 141 ·, ;:'r' --:.u 

Individual negot1ation 11/20/63 

Personal contacts 11/20/63 

Return voyage 11/22/63 

Shipper association 9/24/63 

Tramp carriage 11/19/64 

~.21 SPACE 

Allocation 11/13/42 49:30 

Car1ier liability 4/3/39 15. ir:;7 

Charter agreement 11/2/62 

Distribution 1/29/41 35:87 

Refusal of 12/28/61 

2?2 SPECIAL RATES 



37 

SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

123 STATUTES 

Investment Tax Credit 
S, 203(e) Revenue Act 1964 8/13/64 

124 STORAGE 

Noncompensatory 9/21/40 33~84 

125 SUBPOENA 

Original documents 1/31/39 13:50 

Witnesses 5/6/48 116:21 

Authority 1/23/51 1?7~1 

Suspected violations 8/7/56 142 :1: J 

126 SURCHARGE 

Within the United States 10/24/61 

Extraordinary conditions 6/4/65 

Rates in effect less than 90 days 6/4/65 6;'.-9 

127 SUSPENSION 

Rates filed 9/17/38 10:167 

128 TARIFFS 

Cancellations 5/13/63 

Concurrence of other carrier 12/12/61 

Inactive 3/15/63 

Inland ports not listed 1/25/65 65-2 

Lumber 2/3/65 
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SECTION: TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

128 TARIFFS ( Continued) 

None ompl·La n1~e provisions 6/21/66 {}()-? 

Ports not named 2/3/65 

Range description 3/14/63 

Rejected 10/18/62 

Second filings 2/26/64 

Time of receipt by FMC 10/18/62 

129 TERMINALS 

Agreements 3/11/63 

Facilities 11/19/64 

Lighterage tariffs 9/14/61 

Licensing by port commission 7/6/67 0-3 

Preferential license 9/26/63 

Rate changes 7/26/63 

Stevedoring operat~ons 4/16/62 

Failure to comply tariffs 6/21/66 66-2 

130 THROUGH RATES 

Under dual rate contracts 12/19/63 

Cargo in ''Bond 11 3/23/65 6)-6 

131 TR.ADE ROUTES 

132 TRAMP VESSEL 
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SECTION TITLE DATE M.A. 
VOLUME 

133 TRANSSHIFMENT 

Extension of dual rates 12/19/63 

134 UNDUE PREFERENCE OR PREJUDICE 

Criteria for 9/8/61 

135 UNJUST OR UNFAIR DEVICES 

136 VIOLATIONS 

Disparities, Section 15 10/31/63 

Tariff filing, Section 18(b) 2/26/64 

137 VOLUME 

Graduated rates 11/5/62 

1J8 VOTING IN CONFERENCES 

139 WEIGHTS 

Rates, on minimum 1/5/62 

Claim for error 7/22/63 

140 WHARF AGE 

Charges for bulk cargo 12/17/62 
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